

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
DEC 5 - 2008
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-598

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID BOBBY, WARDEN
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BIES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RANDALL L. PORTER
(Counsel of Record)
Office of the Ohio
Public Defender
8 E. Long Street, 11th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-2998

JOHN H. BLUME
KEIR M. WEYBLE
SHERI L. JOHNSON
Cornell Law School
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-1030

S. SCOTT HAYNES
Hallowes, Allen & Haynes
6445 E. Livingston Avenue
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. The Evidence of Bies' Mental Retardation	1
II. The Prosecutor's Concessions and State Court Findings	3
A. Trial and direct appeal.	3
B. State post-conviction proceedings prior to <i>Atkins</i>	5
III. The State's Course Reversal in Response to <i>Atkins</i>	7
IV. Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings.	8
REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD BE DENIED	10
I. The Sixth Circuit's Opinion Does Not Raise the AEDPA Concerns the Warden Attempts to Present	11
II. The Warden's Insistence That Relitigation Remains Available Because Bies' Death Sentence Was Affirmed Before this Court's Decision in <i>Atkins</i>	

	Ignores the Theory under Which the Sixth Circuit Actually Resolved the Double Jeopardy Issue	14
III.	The Warden's Assertion That the Sixth Circuit "Misapplied the Rules of Collateral Estoppel" is Simply a Request for Error Correction	20
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bies v. Bagley</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41032 (Dec. 30, 2005)	8
<i>Bies v. Bagley</i> , 519 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2008)	5, 9, 13, 14
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	16, 20
<i>In re Smith</i> , 285 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	23
<i>Lewis v. Ortiz</i> , 2007 WL 1467162 (D.N.J. 2007)	12
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	10
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	12
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	17, 19
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006)	12
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003) ...	15

<i>Stevens v. Marks</i> , 383 U.S. 234 (1966)	14
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	23
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2161 (2008)	17, 21
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	22
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971)	16
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	15
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	15
<i>Whaley v. Belleque</i> , 520 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2008) ..	19

STATE CASES

<i>State v. Bies</i> , 658 N.E.2d 754 (1992)	5, 18, 22
<i>State v. Bies</i> , 1994 Ohio App. LEXIS 1304 (March 30, 1994)	5, 18
<i>State v. Claytor</i> , 574 N.E.2d 472 (1991)	4
<i>State v. Fox</i> , 631 N.E.2d 124 (1994)	22
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 779 N.E.2d 1011 (Oh. 2002)	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1) *passim*
28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(2) 9, 12, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. §2254(e)(1) 9, 12

STATE STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code §2929.04 4, 22, 23
Ohio Rev. Code §2929.05 4
